

Nos. 12-11161 & 12-15457

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eleventh Circuit**

---

COQUINA INVESTMENTS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,  
*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT TD BANK, N.A.**

---

Marcos Daniel Jiménez  
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP  
333 Avenue of the Americas  
Suite 4500  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 358-3500  
Facsimile: (305) 347-6500

Peter J. Covington  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
201 North Tryon Street, Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
Telephone: (704) 343-2000  
Facsimile: (704) 343-2300

Lawrence S. Robbins  
Mark T. Stancil  
Joshua S. Bolian  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 775-4500  
Facsimile: (202) 775-4510

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
TD Bank, N.A.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COQUINA IS A MERE PASS-THROUGH THAT SUFFERED NO INJURY AND THUS LACKS STANDING .....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EVIDENTIARY AND INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL .....	10
A. The District Court Repeatedly Mishandled the “Critical” Testimony of Frank Spinosa.....	10
1. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Allowing Spinosa To “Testify” at Trial.....	11
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Allowing Coquina To Ask Spinosa Questions for Which There Was No Independent Corroboration .....	14
3. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Instructing the Jury That It Could Conclude Almost Anything from Spinosa’s Testimony .....	15
B. The District Court Admitted a Concededly Hearsay Statement Whose Sole Function Was To Disable TD’s Core Defense .....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF DAMAGES IS ERRONEOUS .....	19
A. Coquina’s Recovery of Damages Related to Its Settlement Agreement Is Unsustainable.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Coquina Had the Burden To Persuade the Jury That It Was Entitled To Recover the Settlement Damages.....	20
2. Because the District Court Believed That the Reasonableness of the Settlement Was Not a Jury Question, It Refused the Evidence That Would Have Helped the Jury Decide That Issue .....	24
3. The Evidence That the Jury <i>Did</i> Have Shows That the Settlement Was Unreasonable.....	28
B. The District Court’s Instructions and Verdict Form Invited a Duplicative Recovery .....	32
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SANCTIONS ARE BASED ON A FLAWED PREMISE AND VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	33
A. TD Did Not Willfully Violate the District Court’s Discovery Orders .....	34
1. But for the Unwarranted Finding of Willfulness, the District Court Would Not Have Sanctioned TD as It Did .....	36
2. TD Provided the Color CDD Form and Pointed Out the Issues with the Black-and-White Version That Outside Counsel Produced .....	37
3. Vincent Auletta Helped TD Provide the SIP to Outside Counsel (for the Second Time) .....	39
4. The Absence of Willfulness on Multiple Occasions Does Not Add Up to a “Pattern” of Willfulness.....	40
5. The District Court Sanctioned TD for Alleged Errors Uniquely Within the Province of Outside Counsel.....	42
B. The District Court Violated Due Process by Imposing Sanctions That Were Not “Specifically Related” to the Discovery Claims .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED COQUINA LEAVE TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT AFTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	47
A. Leave To Amend Would Have Been Futile .....	48
B. Leave To Amend Would Have Prejudiced TD and Hampered the Judicial Process .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Rothstein</i> , No. 11-61688-civ, 2012 WL 1605098 (S.D. Fla. May 8, 2012) .....	51
<i>Affco Investments 2001, LLC v. Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , 625 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Aldon Indus., Inc. v. Don Myers &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	30
* <i>Bald Eagle Area Sch. Dist. v. Keystone Fin., Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1999).....	52, 53
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534, 106 S. Ct. 1326 (1986) .....	8
<i>Best Canvas Products &amp; Supplies, Inc. v. Ploof Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 618 (11th Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Bogle v. McClure</i> , 332 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
* <i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 S. Ct. 402 (1946) .....	33
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639, 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008) .....	45
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Carruthers v. BSA Adver., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2004).....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Danos v. Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011).....	9
* <i>Doe ex rel. Rudy-Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (Puerto Rico), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Fogel v. Gordon &amp; Glickson, P.C.</i> , 393 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	54-55
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 678 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
* <i>GAB Bus. Servs., Inc. v. Syndicate 627</i> , 809 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20, 23
<i>GE Inv. Private Placement Partners II v. Parker</i> , 247 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	50
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229, 109 S. Ct. 2893 (1989) .....	49, 50
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 102 S. Ct. 2099 (1982) .....	45, 47
* <i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomms.</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004).....	49, 50
<i>Juvenile Diabetes Research Found. v. Rievman</i> , 370 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	22
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662, 101 S. Ct. 1309 (1981) .....	55
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81, 116 S. Ct. 2035 (1996) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lawrence v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 455 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2012).....	41
* <i>LiButti v. United States</i> , 107 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lipphardt v. Durango Steakhouse of Brandon, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Lowe's Home Centers, Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71, 126 S. Ct. 1503 (2006) .....	53
<i>Minotty v. Baudo</i> , 42 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	33
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	52
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs</i> , 463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Pelts &amp; Skins, LLC v. Landreneau</i> , 365 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Pensacola Motor Sales Inc. v. E. Shore Toyota, LLC</i> , 684 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pesaplastic, C.A. v. Cincinnati Milacron Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Platinum Partners Value Arbitrage Fund, L.P. v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-61835-civ, ECF No. 82 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2012).....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Powers v. Wells Fargo Bank NA</i> , 439 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Pressey v. Patterson</i> , 898 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	35
<i>Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S. Ct. 1702 (1987) .....	17
<i>S. Grouts &amp; Mortars, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 575 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2009).....	41, 55
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389, 124 S. Ct. 892 (2004) .....	52
<i>SEC v. Mut. Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>SEC v. Unique Fin. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....	52-53
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293, 66 S. Ct. 1100 (1946) .....	52
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813, 122 S. Ct. 1899 (2002) .....	53
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	16
* <i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Smith v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 487 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency</i> , 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor Rental Corp. v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 749 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Paasche</i> , 950 F.2d 306 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	50
* <i>Trustees of Univ. of Pa. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 890 (3d Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> , 514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2008).....	51
* <i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte &amp; Touche LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5-6
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Westchester Specialty Ins. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1505 (11th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Wisdom v. First Midwest Bank of Poplar Bluff</i> , 167 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	51
<i>Zurich Ins. Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	47
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	48
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4) .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....	9
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....	35, 45
Fed. R. Evid. 103(d).....	14
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 408 .....	27
Fed. R. Evid. 408(b).....	27
Fla. Stat. § 687.071(3).....	24
